A sensitivity of 1% (100 basis points) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of
both short term and long-term interest rates. A 1% (100 basis points) movement in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
for 2018.

(e) Commodity Price Risk

The Group’s major commodity price exposure is to the price of coal. The price of coal is affected by numerous
factors beyond the control of the Group. During fiscal 2019, the Group commenced selling coal product from its
Poplar Grove Mine. The Group has two fixed-price coal sales contracts with major regulated utilities having coal
fired power plants on the Ohio River Market, being LG&E and KU and OVEC-IKEC, to sell 5,400,000 tons of coal
from 2019 to 2022. We believe the “fixed price, fixed tons” nature of these agreements will reduce the volatility of
our future revenues.  We currently do not enter into hedging or derivative transactions to manage commodity price
risk.

 Profit or loss

 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

 US$000 US$000

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 119 (119)

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (floating rate borrowings) (400) 400

 (281) 281

2018

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 187 (187)

 187 (187)

Paringa Resources Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2019 55

(f) Fair Value

At June 30, 2019 and 2018 the Group has no material financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value
on a recurring basis.

All financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date are recorded at amounts approximating
their carrying amount. No financial instruments are subsequently carried at fair value.

(g) Capital Management

The Group defines its Capital as total equity of the Group, being US$67.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2019
(2018: US$77.1 million). The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue

[…]

events of default for a facility of this nature. The TLF is repayable by April 2022.

(h) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
currency exchange rates.

It is the Group’s policy not to enter into any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.

At June 30, 2019, the majority of the Group’s cash reserves were denominated in US$, being US$12.0 million.

At the reporting date, the Group’s exposure to financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies arose from
the Australian parent entities operations, as follows:

Exposure to A$

2019
A$ exposure

US$000

2018
A$ exposure

US$000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - 2,072
Trade and other receivables 110 42
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (395) (479)

Net exposure (285) 1,635

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

At the reporting date, had the A$ appreciated or depreciated against the US$, as illustrated in the table below, profit
and loss and equity would have been affected by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss
 10% Increase 10% Decrease
 US$000 US$000
2019
Group (29) 29

2018

Group 163 (163)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
(Continued)

56  Paringa Resources Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2019 Paringa Resources Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2017

23. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

During fiscal 2018, the Group entered into a fixed price contract with Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc.
(“Contractor”) to construct the initial slope for the Poplar Grove mine and related matters. To-date the Group has
paid the Contractor approximately US$9.9 million, but has disputed several invoices, primarily related to water
excavation, concrete backfilling, and, pursuant to the terms of the contract, the quantum of liquidated damages to